

No. 23-975

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF NON-FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN  
ANA BUILES  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 25, 2024

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Under <i>Loper Bright</i> , this Court Should Give Substantial Weight to CEQ’s Contemporaneous and Consistent Interpretation of NEPA as Requiring Consideration of All Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Effects .....	6
II. Since NEPA’s Enactment, this Court and Other Courts Have Also Consistently Interpreted NEPA to Require Consideration of All Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Effects .....	15
III. In Amending NEPA in 2023, Congress Codified Long-Held Administrative and Judicial Interpretations of NEPA that Required Consideration of All Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Effects .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	25
<i>Brewster v. Gage</i> , 280 U.S. 327 (1930).....	26
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n.</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	16, 22
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17, 18
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	2, 4-6, 8, 13, 19, 22, 27
<i>Edwards' Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 206 (1827).....	1, 6
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Florida Key Deer v. Paulison</i> , 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	26
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	5, 23
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 2, 6-8, 15, 27
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	6, 23
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	19
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Minn. Pub. Interest Rsch. Grp. v. Butz</i> , 498 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1974).....	18, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	7
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 417 U.S. 1301 (1974) .....	2, 8, 15, 19, 20
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild v. Dallas</i> , 98 F.4th 1263 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	22
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	4, 16, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19, 22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 124 (1944) .....	7, 27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Hermanos y Campana</i> , 209 U.S. 337 (1908) .....	26
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 417 U.S. 1301 (1974) .....	7
<i>Wild Va. v. Council on Env’t Quality</i> , 56 F.4th 281 (2022) .....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Executive Branch Materials</u>	
115 Cong. Rec. 40,416 .....	8
Exec. Order No. 11514, 35 Fed. Reg. 4247 (Mar. 7, 1970) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 11991, 42 Fed. Reg. 26967 (May 25, 1977).....	10
Exec. Order No. 13807, 82 Fed. Reg. 40463 (Aug. 24, 2017) .....	12
Fiscal Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 118-5, Div. C, Tit. III, § 321(a)(3)(B), 137 Stat. 38 (2023) .....	5, 23, 24
“Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations.” 46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (Mar. 23, 1981) .....	11
H. Nat. Res. Comm., Letter to CEQ (Jan. 23, 2020) .....	25
H.R. 1335 § 202, 118th Cong. (2023) .....	24
H.R. 1335 § 203, 118th Cong. (2023) .....	24
H.R. 1577, 118th Cong. (2023).....	24
H.R. 1577 § 2(a)(3)(B).....	24
H.R. 2515, 117th Cong. (2021).....	24
H.R. 2515 § 2(a)(3)(B).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Con. Res. 89, 116th Cong. (2020) .....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 118-28 (2023) .....	24
National Environmental Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970) .....	2, 8
NEPA Implementing Regulations Revi- sions, 86 Fed. Reg. 55757 (Oct. 7, 2021)....	13
NEPA Implementing Regulations Revi- sions, 87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (Apr. 20, 2022) .....	4, 13, 14
NEPA Regulations: Implementation of Pro- cedural Provisions, 43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (Nov. 29, 1978) .....	3, 10
NEPA Regulations: Implementation of Pro- cedural Provisions; Corrections, 44 Fed. Reg. 873 (Jan. 3, 1979).....	11
NEPA Regulations: Incomplete or Unavail- able Information, 51 Fed. Reg. 15618 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	11
Preparation of Environmental Impact Statements: Guidelines, 38 Fed. Reg. 20550 (Aug. 1, 1973) .....	3, 9, 10, 17
S. Comm. on Env’t & Pub. Works, Letter to CEQ (Feb. 27, 2020).....	25
S. Con. Res. 537, 116th Cong. (2020) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statements on Proposed Federal Actions Affecting the Environment: Guidelines, 36 Fed. Reg. 7724 (Apr. 23, 1971) .....	3, 9
Statements on Proposed Federal Actions Affecting the Environment: Interim Guide- lines, 35 Fed. Reg. 7390 (May 12, 1970).....	3, 9
TAPP American Resources Act, H.R. 1335 § 202, 118th Cong. (2023) .....	5
TAPP American Resources Act, H.R. 1335 § 203, 118th Cong. (2023) .....	5
Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of NEPA, 85 Fed. Reg. 1684 (Jan. 10, 2020) .....	3, 12
Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of NEPA, 85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020) ....	4, 15, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i).....	5, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(ii).....	5, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4336e(10)(B)(vii) .....	6, 25, 27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

**Page(s)**

Other Authorities

Lisa Friedman, <i>Trump Weakens Major Conservation Law to Speed Construction Permits</i> , N.Y. Times, July 15, 2020 .....	25
